Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/200): 101918457 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Bank of America Canada PCL Packaging, Inc. Name: Internal Address: Individual(s) Association 2300 Speers Road General Partnership Limited Partnership Oakville, Ontario Canada Corporation-State Other Canadian Bank Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tes X No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other Termination and Release of If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Security Agreement Execution Date: December 6, 2001 representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1694457 Additional number(s) attached Yes Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Melissa Lopes Name: Internal Address: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$
40.00 Enclosed & Walker LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1055 Washington Boulevard _ Zip:_ 06901 City: Stamford State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Melissa Lopes Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

00000039 1694457 12/17/2001 GTON11

01 FC:481

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0270

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

Bank of America Canada ("BOAC") as secured party of PCL Packaging, Inc., a Delaware corporation, pursuant to a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated June 15, 2001, a copy of which Security Agreement has been recorded with the Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2001 at Reel 2318, Frame 0304 and releases and terminates the security interests granted pursuant to the Security Agreement in each of the trademark registrations set forth in Exhibit A and in any other pending and issued patents and trademark registrations affected by the Security Agreement.

This Agreement is executed a day of <u>become</u> , 200	s an agreement under seal as of this 1.
	Bank of America Canada
	By: MBL Title: Luck of 12
STATE OF TORON TO	
CITY STATE OF TORON TO PROVINCE COUNTY OF ONTARIO STATE OF ONTARIO	
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said	o being first duly sworn upon his/her oath, "Termination and Release of Security
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this _	bth day of December, 2001.
	Notary Public (Bensley
	Printed: JENNIFER BENSKY
	Resident of Toronto, Ontario County
My Commission Expires	

STM/213750.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0271

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Registered Trademarks and Service Marks

Mark Class(es) Registration Number

Registration Date

FRESH-SAC 22 1,694,457

6/16/92

STM/213750.1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/17/2001 REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0272